

CASE NO. SC03-1601

**I n the
Supreme Court of F lorida**

INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN AVIATION, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Certified Questions of Law from the United States Court
of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit
Case Number: 02-14828-AA

PROFILE AVIATION SERVICES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN AVIATION, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Certified Questions of Law from the United States Court
of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit
Case Number: 02-14830-CC

**CONSOLIDATED MOVANTS' INITIAL BRIEF ON QUESTIONS
OF LAW CERTIFIED BY THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

LORD, BISSELL & BROOK LLP
115 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 443-0700

MICHAEL P. BRUYERE
FLORIDA BAR NO. 948586
LORD, BISSELL & BROOK LLP
The Proscenium, Suite 1900
170 Peachtree St. NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-7675
(404) 870-4600

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Movants
Indemnity Insurance Company of North America
and Profile Aviation Services, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
CERTIFIED QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASES.....	2
<u>Statement of Facts</u>	4
<u>Standard of Review</u>	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE DOES NOT APPLY TO THESE NON-PRODUCT LIABILITY TORT ACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIES WITH NO CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP. (Certified Questions I and II).....	15
A. History Of Florida’s Economic Loss Rule	15
1. Prior Expansion Of Florida’s Economic Loss Rule.....	16
2. Current Restriction Of Florida’s Economic Loss Rule.....	19
a. The <i>Moransais</i> Decision.....	19
b. The <i>Comptech</i> Decision.....	23
B. Application To The Facts At Bar.....	27
C. None of American’s Contentions Have Merit	30
II. EVEN IF FLORIDA’S ECONOMIC LOSS RULE COULD APPLY TO THIS NON-PRODUCT LIABILITY TORT ACTION INVOLVING PARTIES WITH NO CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP, THIS CASE FALLS WITHIN THREE WELL-SETTLED EXCEPTIONS TO THE DOCTRINE.....	33

A.	The “Other Property” Exception Applies Here Because American’s Negligent Reinstallation of the Aircraft’s Landing Gear Damaged Parts of the Aircraft That Are Separate and Distinct From The Landing Gear Itself. (Certified Question III).....	33
B.	The “Professional Services” Exception Applies Here Because American’s Provision of Certified Mechanical Services Required a High Degree of Federally-Mandated Expertise and Training. (Certified Question IV)	37
C.	The “Negligent Misrepresentation” Exception Applies Here Because American, as an FAA-Certified Class 3 Repair Station, Is In the Business of Supplying Information As Recognized in Section 552 of the Restatement (Second) of Torts. (Certified Question V).....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co. v. Pappagallo Rest., Inc.</i> , 547 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	31
<i>AFM Corp. v. S. Bell Tel. and Tel. Co.</i> , 515 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1987).....	16, 21, 22, 23, 28
<i>Airport Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Prevost Car, Inc.</i> , 660 So. 2d 628 (Fla. 1995).....	16, 28
<i>All Am. Semi Conductor, Inc. v. Mil-Pro Servs., Inc.</i> , 686 So. 2d 760 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997).....	36
<i>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. Major Tool and Mach., Inc.</i> , 767 F.2d 446 (8th Cir. 1985)	36
<i>Am. Universal Ins. Group v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 578 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	36
<i>A.R. Moyer Inc. v. Graham</i> , 285 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1973).....	29, 33
<i>Bank v. Pitt</i> , 928 F.2d 1108 (11th Cir. 1991).....	43
<i>Blake v. Hi-Lu Corp.</i> , 781 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	31
<i>Casa Clara Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Charley Toppino and Sons, Inc.</i> , 620 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comptech Int’l, Inc. v. Milam Commerce Park, Ltd.</i> , 753 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delgado v. J.W. Courtesy Pontiac GMC-Truck, Inc.</i> , 693 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	19
<i>East River Steamship Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986).....	25

<i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. Stonewall Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 111 F.3d 852 (11th Cir. 1997).....	44
<i>First Fla. Bank, N.A. v. Max Mitchell & Co.</i> , 558 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1990).....	41
<i>Fishman v. Boldt</i> , 666 So. 2d 273 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	36
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 510 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 1987).....	25
<i>Florida Building Inspection Services, Inc. v. Arnold Corp.</i> , 660 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	44, 45
<i>Garden v. Frier</i> , 602 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 1992)	37, 38
<i>In re Southeast Banking Corp.</i> , 69 F.3d 1539 (11th Cir. 1995).....	43
<i>Lochrane Eng'g, Inc. v. Willingham Realgrowth Inv. Fund, Ltd.</i> , 552 So. 2d 228 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	39
<i>Mazzoni Farms, Inc. v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours and Co.</i> , 761 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2000).....	4
<i>McDonough Equip. Corp. v. Sunset Amoco West, Inc.</i> , 669 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	16, 28
<i>McLeod v. Barber</i> , 764 So. 2d 790 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	26, 29, 32, 43
<i>Media General Convergence, Inc. v. Chief Judge of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit</i> , 840 So.2d 1008 (Fla. 2003)	12
<i>Moransais v. Heathman</i> , 744 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mosher v. Speedstar Div. of AMCA Intern., Inc.</i> , 675 So.2d 918 (Fla. 1996).....	12

<i>Palau Int’l Traders, Inc. v. Narcam Aircraft, Inc.</i> , 653 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	42, 43
<i>Pearson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 694 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).....	27, 32
<i>Premix-Marbletite Mfg. Corp. v. SKW Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	36
<i>Pritchett v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 1994 WL 150834 (M.D. Fla. April 12, 1994)	15
<i>Pulte Home Corp. v. Osmose Wood Preserving, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 734 (11th Cir. 1995)	13, 36
<i>Southland Constr., Inc. v. Richeson Corp.</i> , 642 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor Woodrow Homes Florida, Inc. v. 4/46-A Corp.</i> , 850 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	10
<i>TransPetrol, Ltd. v. Radulovic</i> , 764 So. 2d 878 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	27, 29, 32, 43
<i>Value House, Inc. v. MCI Telecomm. Corp.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 5 (D.D.C. 1996)	28, 29
<i>Wagner v. Daewoo Heavy Indus. Am. Corp.</i> , No. 01-119988, 2002 WL 31749391 (11th Cir. Dec. 10, 2002)	44
<i>Williams v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 725 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	26, 29, 30, 43

Statutes

14 C.F.R. § 43.3.....	5, 34
14 C.F.R. § 43.5.....	6
14 C.F.R. § 43.7.....	5, 6, 34, 39

14 C.F.R. § 43.9.....	6
14 C.F.R. § 43.13.....	5, 6
14 C.F.R. § 65.71.....	5, 39
14 C.F.R. § 65.75.....	5, 39
14 C.F.R. § 65.77.....	5, 39
14 C.F.R. § 65.79.....	5, 39
14 C.F.R. § 91.407.....	6, 41
14 C.F.R. § 91.417(b)(2).....	42
14 C.F.R. § 145.59.....	4, 5, 34
Fla. Stat. § 95.11.....	37
Fla. Stat. § 25.031.....	11
Fla. Stat. § 553.84.....	24

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 552 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
Charles R. Walker, <i>Moransais v. Heathman and the Florida Economic Loss Rule: Attempting to Leash The Tort-Eating Monster</i> , 52 Fla. L. Rev. 769 (2000).....	15, 21
Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....	38
